
163    Written Answers [RAJYA SABHA] to Questions    164

S.No
.

Name of City No.ofCGHSLabs

9. Jaipur 2

10. Kanpur 3

11. Lucknow 1

12. Madras 2

13. Meerut 1

14. Pune 2

15. Patna 2
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Policy regarding profits earned through

exports

2979. SHRIMATI RENUKA
CHOWDHURY: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that profits earned through export business were exempted from taxes;

(b) whether the new policy announced recently regarding profits earned through export is going to hinder export trade; and

(c) what is the expected revenue gain if the new policy is implemented?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI P.
CHIDAMBARAM): (a) Yes, Madam.

(b) Some export companies may have to pay tax under the proposed Minimum Alternate Tax provisions.

(c) The expected revenue gain on account of Minimum Alternate Tax provisions is Rs.
2,000.00 crores approximately in a full year.

Proposals for Mandatory Minimum Rate of Tax for industrial Houses

2998. PROF. NAUNIHAL SINGH: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the proposal to introduce a mandatory minimum rate of tax for industrial houses irrespective of profit or loss is being implemented by Government;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) what advantages will ensure to Government details thereof;

(d) whether the sick units are driven sick due to the sheer mismanagement and they are rewarded by zero income tax liability plus moratorium on the discharge of certain liabilities; and

(e) how the introduction of mandatory minimum rate of tax will operate in such cases; details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI P.
CHIDAMBARAM): (a) No, Sir. The Finance (No. 2) Bill, 19% introduced in the Lok Sabha contains proposal for levy of Minimum Alternate Tax only on those companies which have book profits. In a case of loss, Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT) will not apply.

(b) in view of the answer to part (a) above this does not arise.

(c) Government expects to raise revenue estimated at about Rs. 2,000 crores in a full year.

(d) Industrial sickness results from a variety of casuses and Government takes necessary measures to overcome industrial sickness.

